

1 PALMER KAZANJIAN WOHL PERKINS LLP  
2 520 Capitol Mall, Suite 600  
3 Sacramento, CA 95814  
4 Telephone: (916) 442-3552  
5 Facsimile: (916) 442-3606  
6 Attorneys for Plaintiff  
7 CHRISTOPHER FONTENOT

**FILED**  
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF ORANGE  
CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER  
OCT 29 2007  
ALAN SLATER, Clerk of the Court  
*K. Beltran*  
BY K. BELTRAN

8 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
9 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE

10 CHRISTOPHER FONTENOT,  
11 Plaintiff,

12 vs.

13 OCEAN WEST ENTERPRISES, INC. a  
14 California Corporation, d/b/a/ OCEAN WEST  
15 FUNDING, CONSUMER DIRECT OF  
16 AMERICA, now known as SHEARSON  
17 FINANCIAL NETWORK, INC., and DOES 1  
18 through 50, inclusive,  
19 Defendants.

CASE NO. 05CC07654

AMENDED JUDGMENT

Trial Date: May 21, 2007  
Dept.: 5  
Trial Judge: Honorable Kirk Nakamura

20 This case came on regularly for trial on May 21, 2007 in Department C64 of the above-  
21 entitled court, the Honorable Kirk Nakamura, Judge, presiding, sitting without a jury, the right to a  
22 jury having been waived, and was tried on that date and submitted on May 23, 2007. Plaintiff  
23 appeared by his attorney Robin K. Perkins, Esq. of the firm PALMER KAZANJIAN WOHL  
24 PERKINS LLP and Defendant appeared by its attorney S. Keven Steinberg, Esq. of the firm KEITH  
25 A. FINK & ASSOCIATES. The parties introduced oral and documentary evidence and the cause was  
26 argued and submitted for decision. The court executed a statement of decision and now enters  
27 judgment in accordance with such decision as follows:

**IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED:**

28 Judgment is in favor of Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot and against Defendants Consumer  
Direct of America, now known as Shearson Financial Network, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as  
"Defendant") as follows:

*Amended Judgment*

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

**1. Wrongful Termination**

Defendant is liable to Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot for wrongful termination in violation of public policy in the amount of \$555,000.00.

**2. Unpaid Wages and Penalties Under the Labor Code**

Defendant is liable to Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot for unpaid wages under the California Labor Code in the amount of \$57,460.00 in unpaid wages plus prejudgment interest on this amount from October 11, 2004 through June 15, 2007 totaling \$15,295.92.

Defendant is also liable to Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot for violating California Labor Code section 212 and therefore awards Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot a 30 day waiting penalty in the amount of \$29,166.67 under California Labor Code sections 203 and 210.

Defendant is also liable to Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot for violating California Labor Code 206(b) for conceding that \$17,000.00 was due and owing to Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot. Defendant shall therefore pay Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot an additional \$51,000.00 for violating Labor Code section 206(b).

Based on the foregoing verdict, and because Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot is the prevailing party, he is entitled to recover from Defendant Consumer Direct of America, now known as Shearson Financial Network Inc., attorney's fees and costs in the amount of \$132,963.91 for a total judgment of \$840,886.50 against Defendant Consumer Direct of America, now known as Shearson Financial Network, Inc.

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED** that judgment be entered in favor of Plaintiff Christopher Fontenot and against Defendant Consumer Direct of America, now known as Shearson Financial Network, Inc. in the amount of \$840,886.50 plus interest as provided by law from the date of the entry of judgment until paid.

Date: 10-29, 2007

**KIRK H. NAKAMURA**

THE HONORABLE KIRK NAKAMURA